
 

 

 

K. Miles 
Chief Executive 
North Devon Council 

 S. Walford 
Chief Executive and 
Director of Growth 
Mid Devon District 
Council 

 

 
 

BUILDING CONTROL JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Building Control Joint Committee will be held in the Barum Room, 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Barnstaple on THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2025 at 
10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
Members of the 
Committee: 

Representing North Devon Council 
 
Councillors Denton (Chair) and P Leaver. 
 

 Representing Mid Devon District Council 
 
Councillors Keable (Vice-Chair) and Clist. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies for absence.   
 

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 
2024 (attached)  (Pages 5 - 10). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered as a 
matter of urgency.   
 

4.   Declarations of Interest.   

 Please telephone the Corporate and Community Services team to prepare a form 
for your signature before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

is called. A declaration of interest under the Code of Conduct will be a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, an Other Registrable Interest or a Non-Registrable Interest.  If 
the item directly relates to your interest you must declare the interest and leave 
the room for the item, save in the case of Other Registrable Interests or Non-
Registrable Interests where you may first speak on the item as a member of the 
public if provision has been made for the public to speak.  If the matter does not 
directly relate to your interest but still affects it then you mus
[...]
llors Keable, Clist and P Leaver. 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (NDC) and 

Finance Manager (NDC). 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Representing Mid Devon District Council: Director of Place.  
 
Head of Finance (MDDC) (virtually).  

 
   
 

14.   NOMINATION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING IN THE ABSENCE 
OF COUNCILLOR DENTON 
 

In the absence of the Chair of the Committee, the Clerk called for nominations of 
Chair to oversee the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that Councillor Keable in his position as Vice Chair be appointed as the 
Chair to oversee the meeting. 
 

15.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denton. 
 

16.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 25TH JULY 2024 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2024 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Clist abstained from the vote as he was not present at the meeting. 
 

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations if interest announced. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 24 October 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

 

18.   2024/25 BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP TRADING 
ACCOUNT QUARTERS 1 AND 2 (ATTACHED). REPORT BY 
NORTH DEVON FINANCE MANAGER. 
 

The Joint Committee considered a report by the Finance Manager (NDC) (circulated 
previously) regarding the 2024/25 Building Control Partnership Trading Account for 
Quarters 1 and 2. 
 
The Finance Manager gave the Committee the following summary: 
 

 Pages 17 and 19 of the agenda showed the tables detailing the figures for the 
Partnership Trading Account. 

 Column one of the trading account table, showed the annual budget for each 
Authority. 

 Column two of the table showed the forecasted outturn for the year 2024/25. 

 Column three of the table set out the percentage split of expenditure and 
income between the two authorities in greater detail and showed a split 
projected income of 63.24% for North Devon Council and 36.76% for Mid 
Devon District Council. This was against the original split of 60:40. 

 Overall, the figures were showing an adverse variance of £130,000.  The 
variance was predominately due to reduction in income across both 
authorities of £100,000 together with an increase in expenditure of £30,000, 
which was predominately related to employee costs. 

 The net effect of this on each authority’s budget was shown at the bottom left 
of the table on page 19 of the agenda, projecting North Devon Council to be 
£79,000 adverse and Mid Devon District Council of £51,000 adverse. This 
was a slightly worsening position from quarter one where the partnership was 
only reporting a deficit of £80,000 across both authorities. 

 Column four of the table showed the chargeable and non-chargeable costs for 
North Devon Council and indicated a slight loss on the 75% chargeable fees. 

 
In response to questions, the Finance Manager together with the Director of 
Resources and Deputy Chief Executive and the Building Control Manager advised 
the following: 
 

 The figures for North Devon Council employees, which included agency staff 
was paid from the North Devon Council budget and then split between the two 
authorities. 

 The income for the trading market was still very unsettled and combined with 
the current position in the economy any significant changes were not 
expected at the present time. 

 The outturn positions for both authorities this year compared to the previous 
year were both showing increases. 

 Figures based on application numbers were a very basic way of measuring 
progress and the partnership was 200-300 applications down on the figures 
prior to the Covid 19 pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED, that the reports be noted. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 24 October 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

 

19.   BUILDING CONTROL BUSINESS UPDATE. REPORT BY 
BUILDING CONTROL MANAGER (ATTACHED). 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Building Control Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding the Building Control Business update.  
 
The Building Control Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the following key 
points within the report: 
 

 The additional administrative work as a result of Building Safety Regulator 
requirements had significantly impacted on the workload of the partnership.  

 The table on page 22 of the report showed performance in relation to 
decisions within two months at 100% (target 95%), plan examination 
response times with applications being examined within 3 weeks at 88% 
(target 95%) and average time to first response 17 days (target 10 days).  

 Improvement in the three week and time to first response KPIs continued to 
be the partnership’s long term aim. The significant additional workload being 
created, implementing and undertaking the administration of the Building 
Safety Regulator regime changes, meant that any improvement in processing 
times remained unlikely, although performance overall had improved in Q2, 
when compared to Q1 for this financial year.  

 The partnership’s share of completions in the Housing Market was extremely 
low at 12% and continued to represent the slowing up of housing building in 
the local area by developers using the Partnership to oversee house building 
schemes.  

 However, the trend was not reflected in the general market share. At the last 
Joint Committee meeting, general Market Share was reported for Q1 2024/25, 
at 81%.  

 For Q2, 2024-25 Market Share had been measured at 80% and remained 
above target, compared to the same period in 2023/24 where it was 
measured at 70%. 

 The Partnership was nominated and won two South West regional LABC 
awards this year, which were: 
 

 Best Community Project - Water Sports Centre, Ilfracombe.  
 Best Site Manager.  

 

 As regional winners, these two entries would now be entered into the National 
Awards and woul
[...]
y should however be realistic in 
their aspirations. 

 There was pressure on the service combined with being under resourced and 
the huge amount of administration and paperwork, which sometimes took 
longer than the actual task itself. 

 Since the last Joint Committee meeting the BSR had written to both Mid 
Devon District Council and North Devon Council seeking a contact point for 
the required data collection or KPI reporting.  

 In addition, the BSR had made further contact to advise the KPI requirements 
had now been finalised and authorities would be expected to submit data at 
the end of the Q4 2024/25 for Q4, with the first annual submission being 
required April 2026 for the 2025/2026 financial year.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 24 October 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

 As IDOX had not yet written the reports to capture the draft KPI information, 
the Partnership had continued capturing the information as it processes on 
spreadsheets. 

 Since the draft KPIs were issued, there had been some tweaks to the data 
required, so the Partnership would need to review those changes and teak the 
spreadsheets to capture the data being requested.  

 Whilst the Partnership would continue to capture data manually, it had once 
again written to IDOX to establish when the reports would be ready for users 
to access to capture the data without the need for capture with spreadsheets 
as the officers processed.  

 The partnership was still awaiting a response. 
 
In response to a question regarding the market share for the partnership being below 
average, the Building Control Manager advised that the figures included all building 
works. However, the figures were lower as the larger new build housing developers 
didn’t tend to use the local authority Building Control services. 
 
He added that smaller building firms would employ the partnership’s services but that 
the volume of work was not there at the current time as the smaller developer
[...]
17 

 
Market Share - Number of 
applications % 
 

 
75% 

 
72% 

 
70% 

 
80% 

 
75% 

 
Market Share - New Housing 
Completions % 
 

 
40% 

 
49% 

 
16% 

 
34% 

 
18% 

 
Financial Position 
 
 

Breakeven 

 
-66,396 

 
-53,520 

 
-91, 927 

 
-52,007 

Number of applications received 
 

 
N/A 

 
253 

 
245 

 
275 

 
262 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

Key Performance Indicators 2024/2025 
 
KPI KPI Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

 
Building Regulation Full Plan 
applications determined in 2 months 
 

 
95% 

 
94% 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 

 
Building Regulation Applications 
examined within 3 weeks 
 

 
95% 

 
87% 

 
88% 

 
88% 

 

 
Average time to first response (Days) 
 

 
10 

 
18 

 
17 

 
24 

 

 
Market Share - Number of 
applications % 
 

 
 

75% 

 
 

81% 

 
 

80% 

 
 

81% 

 

 
Market Share - New Housing 
Completions % 
 

 
 

40% 

 
 

26% 

 
 

12% 

 
 

29% 

 

 
Financial Position 
 
 

Breakeven 

 
 

-80,279 

 
 

-129,893 

 
 
      -115,942     

 

 
Number of applications received 
 

 
N/A 

 

 
368 

 
300 

 
229 

 

 

The table above shows performance in relation to decisions within two months at 100% 

(target 95%), plan examination response times with applications being examined within 

3 weeks at 88% (target 95%) and average time to first response 24 days (target 10 

days).   

Improvement in the three week and time to first response KPIs continues to be our long 

term aim to help maintain our current Market Share.   

The additional workload being created, implementing and undertaking the 

administration of the Building Safety Regulator regime changes and the Partnership’s 

continued resourcing issues, mean that any improvement in our processing times 

remains unlikely. 

The Partnership’s current performance levels mean it continues to meet its statutory 

obligations.    

The drop to 24 days to first response in Q3 is a direct result of the departure of the two 

Mid Devon permanent Inspectors, one at the end of September and one at the 

beginning of December. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

Our share of completions in the Housing Market has recovered since the last quarter 

but remains lower than anticipated at 29%. 

Despite our recent resource retention challenges our general market share remains 

consistent and high at 81 percent.  

It is apparent application numbers and income have dropped off in Q3 but looking at the 

overall picture for the same period last year application numbers are up.   

At the end of Q3 application total application numbers were 773 for 2023/24 compared 

to 897 at the end of Q3 for 2024/5. 

Finance will provide the overall picture of the financial position.  

The forecasted financial position at the end of Q3 has improved slightly from that 

reported at the end of Q2 despite a poor December in terms of overall income across 

the Partnership Trading Account. 

Resources 
 

The Partnership continues with its re-building process but has received a further set 
back since the last committee meeting. 
 
Attached, in Appendix 1 is a copy of our Current Organisational Chart, December 2024.   
 
There is also attached, a copy of the Organisational Chart, dated August 2024, 
Appendix 2, and in Appendix 3, Winter 2022.   
 
These have been included to help explain and put into context the current position. 
 
As was reported at the last Committee meeting the Partnership remains vulnerable to 
further departures. 
 
Since reporting at the last Committee the loss of the Mid Devon Inspector to the Private 
Sector, the Mid Devon Principal Inspector has also resigned and departed for a 
Registered Approver.  This took place at the beginning of December. 
 
As the Organisational Chart for December indicates, this leaves the Partnership with 
three vacant posts all in the Mid Devon Team. 
 
These vacant positions were all advertised the week commencing 16th December 2024 
and at the time of writing were about to close. 
 
Given the three vacant positions, in the immediate term, Senior Management have 
authorised a request for two temporary agency Inspectors.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

Unfortunately, due to the national shortage of Inspectors the Partnership has only been 
able to secure one agency Inspector at the time of writing.   
 
Therefore, in the short term, the North Devon Inspectors will provide cover for Mid 
Devon plan checking using overtime, while the remaining permanent Mid Devon Class 
One Inspector and the agency Class Two A Inspector will cover the Mid Devon 
Inspections under Supervision of the Building Control Manager.  
 
Before the festive break the Partnership reviewed its current retention strategy and the 
Market Supplements in place for the North Devon Inspector Team. 
 
The review established the current protection in place is the maximum permitted under 
current North Devon retention Policy. 
 
With the agreement of Senior Management other retention strategies have been 
considered and implemented to the appropriate Inspectors with a view to minimising the 
risk of further departures. 
 

South West Regional Manager Group  
 
The South West Group are all reporting challenges around recruitment and retention 
and most are trading with two or more vacant positions or are anticipating future 
departures to the Private Sector or contracting opportunities. 
 
A number of the South West Group are reporting a significant drop off in activity and 
income and are forecasting significant shortfalls in their 2024/5 outturns. 
 
Three of the South West Group have been contacted by the Building Safety Regulator 
and are going through an audit process. 
 
The South West Group are all considering their retention and recruitment strategies and 
in turn their charging structure to reflect the additional costs being incurred by 
resourcing and the BSR challenges. 
 

Building Control Charges 
 
Before the Festive break, in conjunction with the Accountants, a Charges Review was 
undertaken.   
 
Taking into account the Partnership’s increased resourcing costs it is proposed the 
Building Control Charges will increased across the board by 13.42 percent. 

 
 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

 

LABC Internal & BSI ISO 9001 Audit 

Since the last committee, the Partnership has submitted its Internal 9001 Internal Audit 

Submission to the LABC Standards Team on 11th November 2024. 

The Partnership has yet to receive a response from the LABC Standards Team. 

In August, the Partnership were notified by the LABC Standards Team that the BSI 

were due to undertake an External Audit of its ISO 9001 accreditation on 13th December 

2024, but this did not take place.   

This has been reported to the LABC Standards Team and the Partnership is yet to 

receive a response. 

The Partnership received a DAP Internal Audit this time last year and has met up this 

week with the Audit Team to discuss progress on the recommendations.   

An updated report is due in the coming weeks and its findings will be shared with Senior 

Management and the Joint Committee once it is available. 

Partnership Review Update 

The Senior Management Team and Building Control Manager have a meeting with both 

HR teams after the Joint Committee meeting to review the terms and conditions of its 

employees and to explore the options with regard to harmonisation of terms and 

conditions, iron out the legacy issues that have been in place since the Partnership’s 

formation and explore opportunities to make the Partnership’s terms more competitive. 

As part of this process the North Devon Inspecting positions will undergo a Job 

Evaluation review and this process will commence with the most Junior Class 2A 

Inspecting position. 

Performance Standard Reporting 
 
The first formal BSR KPI Reporting period is now live and the Partnership spreadsheets 
have been updated to ensure the correct and complete data is captured to reflect the 
changes announced in September 2024. 
 
Automated capture remains the target of the Partnership but as IDOX have not yet 
written the reports to capture the KPI information. 
 
The Partnership will continue to capture the information as it processes on 
spreadsheets manually. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

 
The Partnership Authorities will be required to submit data individually, at the end of the 
Q4 2024/5 for Q4, with the first annual submission being required April 2026 for the 
2025/2026 financial year. 
 

Partnership Priorities 
 

The Partnership needs to remain competitive in the employment market to ensure 

recruitment and retention and have sufficient staff to be ready for the market upturn. 

Support Inspectors in continuing to train and maintain Registered Class. Ensure 

employees have sufficient time for training, CPD and staff development 

Implement an automated KPI reporting system. 

Continue to adapt the office procedures for the changes the New Operational Standards 

bring.  

To maintain, monitor and audit our Quality Management System. 

Review of the facilities at Woodlands is to be considered, given our increased agile 

working since the pandemic, and may provide a 10K annual saving if we no longer 

operate from this base.    

Consider a more permanent hybrid working system and hot desk arrangements for both 

the Surveying and Technical Support Team. 

Develop a more agile and pro-active relationship that enables the Partnership to 

respond to change. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

 

Appendix 1 Organisational Chart – DEC 2024 

NMD Building Control Organisational Chart  
DEC 2024 

 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

APPENDIX 2 NMD Organisational Chart August 2024 
 

NMD Building Control Organisational Chart 
August 2024

 
 
APPENDIX 3 NMD Organisational Chart October 2024 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 

  
 

North and Mid Devon District Councils 
working in partnership as part of the 

LABC network 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2024 (attached)
	6 2024/25 Building Control Partnership trading account Quarter 3 (attached). Report by North Devon Finance Manager.
	7 Building Control Business Update. Report by Building Control Manager (attached).



Minutes of the meeting


 

Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Building Control Joint Committee held at Barum Room, 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Barnstaple on Thursday, 23rd January, 2025 at 
10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor   

 
 Councillors Keable, Clist and P Leaver 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive (NDC) and 

Finance Manager (NDC). 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Councillor Clayton – Leader of North Devon Council. 
 

 Representing Mid Devon District Council: Director of Place.  
 
Head of Finance (MDDC) (virtually).   

 
   
 

20.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Keable advised that the Chair of the Joint Committee Councillor Denton 
was unable to attend the meeting due to ill health and requested agreement from the 
Committee that they were happy to proceed with the meeting with him as the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED, that Councillor Keable be appointed as the Chair in the absence of 
Councillor Denton. 
 

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Denton, North Devon Council. 
 

22.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 24TH OCTOBER 2024 (ATTACHED) 
 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2024 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

23.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

24.   2024/25 BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP TRADING 
ACCOUNT QUARTER 3 (ATTACHED). REPORT BY NORTH 
DEVON FINANCE MANAGER. 
 

The Joint Committee considered a report by the Finance Manager (NDC) (circulated 
previously) regarding the 2024/25 Building Control Partnership Trading Account for 
Quarter 3.  
 
The Finance Manager gave the Committee the following summary: 
 

 Column one of the trading account table, showed the annual budget for each 
Authority.  

 Column two of the table showed the forecasted outturn for the year 2024/25 
based on the quarter three information.  

 Overall, the figures were showing an adverse variance of £116,000, which 
was predominantly due to income, the majority of which related to North 
Devon Council and was an improvement of £14,000 across both authorities 
from quarter two and the volume changes had been reflected in the 2025/26 
budget. 

 Column three of the table set out the percentage split of expenditure and 
income between the two authorities in greater detail and showed a split 
projected income of 63.06% for North Devon Council and 36.94% for Mid 
Devon District Council. The net effect on each authorities budget was shown 
at the bottom left of the table, which projected North Devon Council being 
£69,000 down and Mid Devon District Council being £47,000 down for the 
year. This was against the original split of 60:40. 

 Column four referred to the 75% chargeable element, with both authorities 
making a slight loss on the 75% chargeable element. 

 
 
 RESOLVED, that the 2024/25 Building Control Partnership trading account Quarter 
three report be noted. 
 

25.   BUILDING CONTROL BUSINESS UPDATE. REPORT BY 
BUILDING CONTROL MANAGER (ATTACHED). 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Building Control Manager (circulated 
previously) regarding the Building Control Business update.  
 
The Building Control Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the following key 
points within the report: 
 

 The table on page 14 of the agenda detailed performance in relation to 
decisions taken within two months at 100%, which was against a target of 



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

95%, plan examination response times with applications being examined 
within 3 weeks at 88%, which was against a target of 95% together with the 
average time to first response 24 days, which was against a target of 10 days.  

 The market share percentage for new housing completions had recovered 
since the last quarter but remained lower than anticipated at 29%, against a 
target of 40%. 

 The drop to 24 days to first response in quarter three was a direct result of the 
departure of the two Mid Devon permanent Inspectors, who left at the end of 
September and beginning of December 2024 respectively. 

 The long term aim for the service was to improvement in the three week and 
time to first response KPIs to help maintain its current market share. 

 The additional workload being created, implementing and undertaking the 
administration of the Building Safety Regulator regime changes and the 
Partnership’s continued resourcing issues, meant that any improvement in 
processing times remained unlikely.  

 The Partnership’s current performance levels meant it continued to meet its 
statutory obligations. 

 The Partnership continued with its re-building process but had received a 
further set back since the last committee meeting. 

 Appendix 1 - Copy of current organisational chart, December 2024. 

 Appendix 2 - Copy of the Organisational Chart, August 2024. 

 Appendix 3 - Copy of the Organisational Chart, winter 2022. 

 Since the last Committee, the service had seen the departure of the Mid 
Devon Inspector to the Private Sector together with the resignation of the Mid 
Devon Principal Inspector who had moved to employment with a Registered 
Approver.  

 As detailed in appendix 1 of the report, this left the Partnership with three 
vacant posts all within the Mid Devon District Council team. 

 The vacant positions were all advertised week commencing 16th December 
2024 and were about to close. To provide support to the service in the interim, 
Senior Management had therefore authorised a request to employ two 
temporary agency Inspectors. 

 Due to the national shortage of Inspectors the Partnership had only been 
successful in securing one agency Inspector.  

 Therefore, in the short term, the North Devon Council Inspectors would 
provide cover for Mid Devon District Council plan checking using overtime, 
while the remaining permanent Mid Devon District Council Class One 
Inspector and the agency Class Two Inspector would provide cover for the 
Mid Devon Inspections under Supervision of the Building Control Manager. 

 Before the festive break the Partnership reviewed its current retention strategy 
and the Market Supplements in place for the North Devon Council Inspector 
team.  

 The review established the current protection in place was the maximum 
permitted under current North Devon Council retention Policy. 

 With the agreement of Senior Management team other retention strategies 
had been considered and implemented to the appropriate Inspectors with a 
view to minimising the risk of further departures. 

 The South West Group were all reporting challenges around recruitment and 
retention and most were trading with two or more vacant positions or were 



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

anticipating future departures to the Private Sector or contracting 
opportunities. 

 A number of the South West Group were reporting a significant drop off in 
activity and income and were forecasting significant shortfalls in their 2024/25 
outturns. Three of the South West Group had been contacted by the Building 
Safety Regulator BSR and were going through an audit process.  

 The South West Group were all considering their retention and recruitment 
strategies and in turn their charging structure to reflect the additional costs 
being incurred by resourcing and the BSR challenges. 

 Prior to the Festive break, and in conjunction with the Accountants, a Charges 
Review was undertaken. 

 Taking into account the Partnership’s increased resourcing costs it was 
proposed the Building Control Charges would be increased across the board 
by 13.42 percent. 

 The Partnership had submitted its Internal 9001 Internal Audit Submission to 
the LABC Standards Team on 11th November 2024.  

 The Partnership had not yet received a response from the LABC Standards 
Team.  

 In August, the Partnership were notified by the LABC Standards Team that 
the BSI were due to undertake an External Audit of its ISO 9001 accreditation 
on 13th December 2024, but thisdid not take place.  

 This had been reported to the LABC Standards Team and the Partnership 
was yet to receive a response.  

 The Partnership received a DAP Internal Audit this time last year and had met 
up this week with the Audit Team to discuss progress on the 
recommendations.  

 An updated report was due in the coming weeks and its findings would be 
shared with Senior Management team and the Joint Committee once it was 
available. 

 The Director of Place (MDDC), Director of Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive (NDC) and Building Control Manager had a meeting scheduled with 
both Human Resources teams after the meeting of the Joint Committee to 
explore the options with regard to harmonisation of terms and conditions, 
together with the legacy issues that had been in place since the Partnership’s 
formation and explore opportunities to make the Partnership’s terms more 
competitive.  

 As part of this process the North Devon Council positions would undergo a 
Job Evaluation review. 

 The first formal BSR KPI Reporting period was now live and the Partnership 
spreadsheets had been updated to ensure the correct and complete data was 
captured to reflect the changes announced in September 2024.  

 Automated capture remained the target of the Partnership but as IDOX had 
not yet written the reports to capture the KPI information.  

 The Partnership would continue to capture the information as it was 
processed on spreadsheets manuallyThe Partnership Authorities would be 
required to submit data individually, at the end of the Q4 2024/5 for Q4, with 
the first annual submission being required April 2026 for the 2025/2026 
financial year. 
  



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

 The Partnership needed to: 
 

 Remain competitive in the employment market to ensure 
recruitment and retention and have sufficient staff to be ready for the 
market upturn.  

 Support Inspectors in continuing to train and maintain Registered Class.  
 Ensure employees had sufficient time for training, CPD and staff 

development. 
 Implement an automated KPI reporting system.  
 Continue to adapt the office procedures for the changes the New 

Operational Standards bring.  
 Maintain, monitor and audit its Quality Management System.  
 Consider a review of the facilities at Woodlands, given the increased agile 

working since the pandemic, and the potential to provide a £10,000 annual 
saving if the service were to no longer operate from this base.  

 Consider a more permanent hybrid working system and hot desk 
arrangements for both the Surveying and Technical Support Team.  

 Develop a more agile and pro-active relationship that enabled the 
Partnership to respond to change. 

 
In response to questions the Committee received the following responses: 
 

 The partnership aimed to build costs into its charges to cover its agency 
costs. 

 New burdens one off funding in relation to the building safety levy, which 
amounted to just under £250,000 across both authorities to resource and 
implement software change and other associated costs with bringing the 
partnership in line with the BSR requirements.  

 The new burdens funding would be received in the next financial year and if it 
was not all spent in the first financial year it would be put into the reserves to 
cover ongoing costs associated with the BRS implementation. 

 The partnership had historically used the Planning Portal. However, this 
stopped in April 2024 because the portal wanted to charge clients £80.00 to 
obtain the fee. However, much of the work undertaken as part of the building 
control process was bespoke and therefore required a quote, which could 
differ in cost from the upfront charge and cause issues and more work for 
officers further down the line. He added that he had received positive 
feedback from local architects. 

 The BSR audit process took place for each authority over a four year cycle. 

 The increase in building control charges by 13.42% allowed the partnership to 
remain competitive with other businesses. 

 Agency costs were built into the budget. 
 
In response to a question regarding the distribution of workload to cover the two 
vacant positions currently sat within the partnership, the Building Control Manager 
advised the North Devon Council team were currently managing the workload 
supported by agency staff and trainees under the direct supervision of the Building 
Control Manager. 
 



 
Building Control Joint Committee - 23 January 2025 

 
 

 
6 

 

He added that it was going to be an ongoing issue to fill the two vacant senior posts 
within the partnership and that senior officers from both authorities together with their 
respective Human Resources teams would be meeting following the Committee to 
discuss ideas for recruitment and retention of staff going forward. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that there were issues with recruitment across the 
whole country due to a national shortage and raised concerns as to how the problem 
could be addressed. 
 
The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive explained that North Devon 
Council was exploring options to train and retain home grown talent through 
graduate and apprenticeship schemes similar to those already in delivery within the 
Environmental Health team.  
 
Councillor Clayton introduced himself as the Leader of North Devon Council to the 
Committee and advised that he was attending Committees that he was unfamiliar 
with to gain a knowledge and understanding of the work that they do. 
 
In response to a question regarding the size of the organisation, its difficulty in 
recruiting staff and the potential for joining up with other local authorities, the Building 
Control Manager advised that there was scope to approach other Councils discuss 
joining up with their building control teams and creating a larger organisation. 
However, he acknowledged that there was also a risk that the problem could 
become bigger if the partnership were to go down that route. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their questions and the officers for their responses. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 10.37 am 
 
 
 


